A . E1ERER / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

118-916-050
B . $tEZEHARA(R / Stitch number conversion / Stitchzahlumrechnung /
Conversion de nombre de points/ Conversién de nimero de puntadas

118-916-129



A . EWRER / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de |a maquina

REF.NO. | CODE |[a7y B X o NAME OF PARTS RV
10 536590009 ] A ] BED BASE ASSY
10-1 536591000 Ul B - I BED BASE
10-2 503372109 T K Hii=RY 3 BED COVER (R) ASSY
10-3 114984000 Tl EAV s FA TP BED COVER SHAFT
10-4 151605002 2{F & 2595 SET SCREW, M5.95
10-5 507995001 LN i B i PHA T -] CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
10-5-1 142307001 1B Bl B o s AP A - CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER ASSY
10-5-2 115025001 oY FHEaLIi—4r CLUTCH DRIVING LLEVER PLATE
i10-5-3 115268002 113/ 4 % 275,56 SCREW, M5.56
10-5-4 021750112 i1 24 F556-32 NUT, 1 M556-32
10-6 062711212 2|+ ~aare-32x12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
10-7 025710232 2l H2Farrage WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
10-8 536816001 1NeZyFHEDLIA=2ix SPRING
10-9 100251001 2k #3635 SET SCREWV, M&.35
11 114982000 () o B0 E B i e ol | R BED BASE FELT
12 503374109 T~y Fhil—Ly 2 BED COVER (L) ASSY
13 114984000 N B o, RAT P BED COVER SHAFT
14 114985001 4 Eatoill - PATEN N AT SPRING, PLATE
15 062680512 2| F ~3437-30X5 SCREW, PAN M4 .37-40X5
16 114986101 1| FP=—bsxY EaFo#Hlp BOLT
17 115275001 T (=23 745= LOOPER COVER
18 503376001 | i il S A COVER
19 105329001 ¥ # = WASHER
20 114988001 ¥ 537437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
21 108520009 1A 542 QIL CAP
22 117924009 11425+ OIL CAP
23 117936009 2|A 2o+t OIL CAP
24 110104000 i Bl X OiL CAP
27 106436001 417T0k (L=30) FELT (L= 30)
28 147691000 | 2|7k (L=18) FELT (L=18)
118-916-050
B . $TERZEHRRGR / Stitch number conversion / Stitchzahlumrechnung /
Conversion de nombre de points/Conversién de nimero de puntadas
REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty ErAq NAME OF PARTS R
1 W L EAYE B oS S R -] STITCH CONTROL CAM ASSY
1-1 014821022 2|+ R AZYTIAT R E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M7.94
1-2 503433001 IR FARY I B A STITCH CONTROL CAM SEGMENT
1-3 115113001 T|E2a37 SCREW, M4.37
1-4 115114001 LN BRI B D PR STITCH CONTROL KNOB
1-5 115115001 N EZAL SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-6 115116001 114 2 3437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
2 503436001 1| UATALH-MESY STITCH CHANGING (M) GEAR
3 i15118001 TnhmEdr ie STITCH CHANGING (M) GEARSTUD
4 503437001 Tl T Ah X4 STITCH CHANGING GEAR
5 $03438001 1|4 %5437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
& 503439001 120754 ROLLER 7.94
7 503440001 1325w Leai= STITCH 32 LEVER
8 503441001 1|4 %3476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
9 503442001 1w brhs—73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
9-1 014770622 2|FFH A T304 = SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
10 S05724001 TMMEXT RETAINING RING

118-916-129



. BRED-1= 1L BY{R / Driving clutch and brake mechanism / Antriebskupplung Und
Stoppmechanismus / Embrayage d’entrainement et mécanisme d'arrét/
Embrague de mando y mécanismo de detencién

11-6 11-B 11-8 11-10 1111 1112 1113 1]1-14

‘ Illll

118-916-116




C . BRE)-fF1EB{R / Driving clutch and brake mechanism / Antriebskupplung Und

Stoppmechanismus / Embrayage d’entrainement et mécanisme d’arrét/

Embrague de mando y mécanismo de detencién

REF.NO. CODE |aoty ErAo NAME OF PARTS AV
1 115215100 117 Ko i 24 50lL DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 S03378000 17 Fy o 4R DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
3 013760712 2|h A2 S5059 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
4 503379101 17— --2z PULLEY ASSY
4-1 534341001 17— PULLEY
4-2 114992000 Zl=— FrmTY s MEEDLE BEARING
4-3 534240001 TyFK =z BALL HOLDER
d-4 112751003 3| % 2357 SCREW, M3.57
5 071079450 1|3 %a1%s516 BEARING BALL 5/16
6 114957001 1|ZF=UFEFLF iz SPRING
7 071055650 1(am%z w732 BEARING BALL 7/32
8 S03381101 1R Y FRLTE STOP CAM ASSY
8-1 503382101 1AV THA STOP CAM
8-2 503383001 e+ Foh b~ BRAKE CAM SEGMENT
8-3 S03384001 T2 by Fh b STOP CAM SEGMENT
B-4 503385000 1|Heamdan CUSHION RUBBER
B-5 S03386001 12+ FhLISE SPRING
8-6 | 115004001 2| h iy CAM SEGMENT STUD
8-7 S03387001 1|75 vF14 CLUTCH PLATE
8-8 S05725001 2|3 2 337556 SCREW, M5.56
8-9 115000000 FAAVE 21 F TOOTHED WASHER
8-10 021750112 21132+ F556.32 NUT, 1 M556-32
8-11 S033838001 1|2 Fraiiy DRIVING SHAFT
8-12 149996001 TR B S el B A 0 - STOP CAM SET SCREW
3-13 014821022 1|FPF b AZ2 704972 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M7.94
9 510668001 (o v 2 WASHER
10 115008000 Taw oy BALL BEARING
11 536615001 1|l23vFarsysz CLUTCH BODY ASSY
151-1 536616001 hlasut s g o CLUTCH BODY
11-2 $03392001 N EEE e i i BALL PRESSER PLATE
11-3 115011201 G k695 BOLT, M6.35
11-4 115012002 11k &% 376,35 SET SCREW, M6.35
11-5 150554002 1+ +6.35 NUT, M6.35
11-6 S03393001 1|2 Fwita o STOPPER BRACKET
11-7 503354001 1A bissis STOPPER SHAFT
11-8 025800332 1|eESHFHxdT714 WASHER, PLAINL7.14
11-9 S033950060 Tih-i3hda CUSHION RUBBER
11-10 $34806001 Tlisx4 SPRING HOLDER
11-11 536693001 1|75V F 2 =iz CLUTCH STOPPER SPRING
11-12 115018001 Alh-aqhdL CUSHION RUEBBER
11-13 025800332 e HErd17.14 WASHER, PLAINL7.14
11-14 021800102 o o L B B R T NUT, 1 M7.14
11-15 14999600 1 A FYFhbEy 3 STOP CAM SET SCREW
11-16 S03401001 153 h4r SPRING HOOK
12 503402001 o229 Fe %1% SPRING
13 115022001 11z ha SFRING HOOK
14 102571003 1|+ Fa37 NUT, M4.37
15 503403001 | B o STOPPER SCREW
16 $36694001 iltr¥alii—25z REGULATING LEVER ASSY
16-1 503405101 1T L 01~ STITCH CONTROL LEVER
16-2 5356695001 T & CLAW
16-3 S03407001 1|am ROLLER
16-4 503408001 [ =N - R A SHOULDER SCREW
16-5 110161004 1|7+ +4.76 NUT, M4.76
16-6 018062022 1\ FF+#FE I Fex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6&X20
17 535727001 TVFrovFEa1iis CLUTCH BODY SHAFT
18 537362001 Wl —%Lsi—2 2 BRAKE LEVER ASSY
21 536642001 WF =% - BRAKE LEVER SHAFT
22 014710522 1P+ razTagrev£Ez SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
23 537133001 1|7L—-%247 BRAKE SHAFT
24 014710522 1|FFHrARATET A E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
25 520740101 115 A2 ¥ax100 =1 SCREW, SEAL M4X10
26 048080142 1|pAZToaMC8 RETAINING RING, C8
27 153596001 1[4 # 3 WASHER
28 536700001 1|Flr—%Li—-itx SPRING

118-916-116




. $11£EERENRG{R / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism / Nadelstange und
antriebskupplung / Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d'embrayage d'entrainement/
Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

118-916-117




D . $#EEEEIRG{R / Needle bar and driving ciutch mechanism / Nadelstange und
antriebskupplung /Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d'embrayage d’entrainement /
Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY AR NAME OF BARTS R
1 503409001 LN AR e Xl o R NEEDLE BAR DRIVING ASSY
i-1 503410001 1|7 Z-70Y Ko & CRANK ROD ASSY
1-1-1 503719001 175707 FLe2-F2: LOWER CRANK ROD (L) ASSY
1-1-1-1 142658001 2| A 2837 SCREW, M4.37
1-1-1-2 503412000 [N i R dl n R & L B o FELT
1-1-1-3 015770812 1|k A %635 HY SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6.35
1-1-1-4 014770622 1W\FHEARZEISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
1-1-2 503720001 1\ -70OVEsR -T2z UPPER CRANK ROD (5) ASSY
1-1-2-1 148425002 2|7F#EN 437X BOLT 4.37X14
1-1-3 503414001 LN =Bl CRANK ROD
1-1-4 021800102 1|32 k152714 NUT, 1 M7.14
1-1-5 115042001 117t baterd NUT /.14
1-2 503415001 (N VAU s Kol o B AT, ] MEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY
1-2-1 115048101 TInUss 255 NEEDLE BAR ERACKET
1-3 S03417000 1% ESLs—=7IHk FELT
1-4 S03418000 TIT L= R oA 3% VWASHER
1-5 105812003 1+ +7.94 NUT, M7.94
2 | 503412001 1H ¥ WASHER
3 503420001 N e AP AT NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER SHFT
4 014760622 2|7+ AR 545 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
5 S03421001 1|tV rHF—23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
5-1 014770622 2|PFF AR ISTHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
3 503423001 1]/8 Ly NEEDLE BAR
7 503424000 LR FARVE: S - ST NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
8 503425000 LN EARVE: S I ST NEEDLE BAR BUSH {D)
9 115053016 1] 3 32 TOX (#16) NEEDLE TQX1 (#16)
10 140553102 1|7a<u% b AR3.18 SET SCREW, M3.18
11 S03426101 (REAVE s K- & 3 MEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
11-1 503427101 IR FAY I SrX- K NMEEDLE BAR CLANP
11-2 503428001 | i THREAD TAKE-UP
11-3 062671212 1|F~3357-40X12 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X12
12 503429101 (R FARV R Koy MEEDLE GUIDE
13 062710612 1|+~ 2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
14 S36622001 (RFAVE & NEEDLE PLATE
15 501702001 3| 243710 SCREW, OVAL M4.37X10

;

118-916-117




E1. X! E% /Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

1
|
|
|

|
l
L=
B——31

118-916-202



E1. 1X') B&{%/Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE |aoTY B of NAME OF PARTS RV
1 115078101 1lHh L CAM SHAFT
2 503444000 N E V- -y CAM SHAFT BUSH (L)
3 115080000 T H L% A2 AR CAM SHAFT BUSH (R)
4 013760712 FAN B L SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
5 # |- L¥prs: WORM GEAR ASSY
5-1 014770622 2|FFFA2T6ISTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 i 12345 Vhass TRANSVERSE FEED CAM 45SY
6-1 014770622 2| FPF b A3 Y6350 K S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
7 £ (N E k- i B VERTICAL FEED CAM ASSY
7-1 014770622 2| P+ b ARVEI5THE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) ME.35
g 536626001 INEd AR FEED BRACKET
9 537444001 1 Bl DA B P HOLDER BAR
10 503471001 WaTsdousoa VERTICAL FEED LINK (A)
J] 503472001 Nzs4200%p VERTICAL FEED LINK (B)
12 503473001 L8 B - i S MRS, B VERTICAL FEED CONNECT ROD ASSY
13 S03474001 1|# 24786 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
14 021710102 | bl o [ N NUT, 1 M4.76
15 115105001 1277 0FImte L= VERTICAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
16 062680512 2 |5~ 24a37-20%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
17 115101001 1 /425476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
18 115094001 12500 w4 FEED LINK .
19 1415096000 REEE A APies TRANSVERSE FEED LEVER
20 1150970C1 1|#7van¥s ROLLER SHAFT
21 115095003 143476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
22 115095001 1|8~ % 37476 SHOULDERSCREW, M4.78
23 S03476101 (N ER- AV & ¥ FEED PLATE (A)
24 146360002 2| H ) b a.76X7 BOLT, M4.76X7
25 S10667001 2| A% VWASHER
26 S03478101 i|3axo)Faabeya TRANSVERSE FEED SLIDE BLOCK
27 531724001 LWa3axslUlsaheyrs SCREW
28 503480001 NEREEAVE SR AR TRANSVERSE FEED PLATE
29 S31723001 aaxruFranevss ADJUSTING SHAFT
30 S03482101 1|#Fa42UF3nLvyavy s BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
30-1 S03484101 1|#Fa420Fa+va~ BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK
30-2 115087001 il Uanss ROLLER SHAFT
31 115098001 242 Uan0 RCLLER
32 115099001 TFd 2 UL =54 FEED LEVER SHAFT
33 014760622 1|7# b &£ 25495 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
34 503485001 1aFa420 LK== VERTICAL FEED LEVER SHAFT
35 014760622 i il ol - R T SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
36 S03486001 1|Fo ) Lit—n FEED LEVER SHAFT
37 S03487001 1|h 35— <p916A8 > COLLAR(L) <FORB916A >
37 S03611001 1|h5—=L<p9174H > COLLAR(L) <FORB917A
38 014760622 1|P+ b AxT50S SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M5.95
39 115108301 MNaeFdaUAE) 14 BACK & FORTH FEED LENGTH INDICATOR
40 062711012 2|+ ANZ476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
a1 114980001 1|hhatF% A POSITIONING PIN
42 151051101 N7 eH=-H—F FINGER GUARD
43 146360002 1[0 ba76x7 BOLT, M4.76X7
66 150556001 1|+ F6.35 NUT, M6.35
67 509043000 27T kL=5) FELT(L=5)
69 539092000 2|AF U FTUF—+5 SNAP RETAINER 5

118-916-202




E2 .

2% |J f{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

4-2-
T — |
44-3— %@
<B916A>
e

44 -5 -1 44-5-3 44-5-g

44-5-10-

<B917A>
ai-lHE 44-14 44-16

4413
44-17

\ E—dd—ﬂ
(Cop— e

! == |
44—1[1%

e %g@ 44-15
i -44-11
&_’___::_____._f;) —44-5-13

<B917A>

118-916-202




E2. X' [&f® /Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY | MNAME OF PARTS RM

< 338 Bf 5/ COMMON PARTS >
-1 537352009 e =k PRESSER ARM
44-2 503459001 1|FHTFIdEvra7s PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
44-3 503695001 117426 WASHER 6
44-4 018061022 1|7+ F L R6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
44-5-1 503464101 |l B B B BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
44-5-2 S29998001 PlHavh 3L BUTTON CLAMP (L)
44-5-3 S30001001 T|#Ha v h LT85 SPRING, PLATE
44-5-4 529999001 1|F%2vh IR BUTTOM CLAMP (R)
44-5-5 $30002001 1FER2 T HIRTRINA SPRING, PLATE
44-5-6 115156001 2FR A YRAETF T PIN
44-5-7 062680512 2 [+ ~ 3 437-40%5 SCREW, PAN M4 37-40X5
44-5-8 047250642 ZIZFUFE AW 5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
44-5-9 115158001 2(A 27076 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.75
44-5-10 529954001 1|FR2dhime s BUTTOMN CLAMP (M) ASSY
44-5-11 503468001 1|3 A %374.37 SCREW, M4.37
44-5-12 503657001 1= 5 kaz7 NUT, M4.37
44-5-17 S03659001 Ll e RV B - 5 A BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
44-5-18 062680812 2|+ ~3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
44-6 017711412 2|k a76ex14 BOLT, M4.76X14
44-7 146354001 2| A% WASHER
44-8 014680622 2|PHFAFTA377HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
<B916A >
44 | 537437009 14T F7 2916 PRESSER ARM ASSY 916
44-5 S30015001 HEEPEE ER BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
44-5-13 115163001 U EE ML R & Pt SPRING, PLATE
44-5-14 115164001 1NEryhIFamey 18 BUTTON CLANMP ADJUST PLATE
44-5-15 115165001 1|52%5a37 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
44-5-16 115166001 1|83 3037 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
<B917A>
44 537438009 18 el e A PRESSER ARM ASSY 917
44-5 530016001 INEE R - T BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
44-5-13 S03610001 L B I S SRR S SPRING
44-9 503600001 11 AFIvLvra0s SIZE ADJUST PLATE ASSY
44-1() 503604001 NG = BUTTOMN OPENER CLAW
44-11 503605001 1] A 3 296,35 SCREW, M#6.35
44-12 150556001 1|7+ +6.35 MUT, M6.35
44-13 115166001 114 %3437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
44-14 503606001 1A bit— 3 STOPPER SCREW
44-15 503607001 L At P LT SPRING
44-16 503608001 1115 FHha SPRING HOOQK
44-17 025680232 HeSH¥HarFa1m437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

118-916-202




BT -4 BEMER / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung /
Miécanisme de leveur du pinceur/Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

<B917A>

118-916-204




F. T 7 B8R / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung /
Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b A o NAME OF PARTS R
< LB Bl Sh/ COMMON PARTS >
1 503488001 1| Frhbsi DRIVING CAM ASSY
1-1 014770622 2|17+ FARXT6357 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
pa 503489101 l|H2 - VhIHEaTave BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING FORK
3 115126001 1\ Fy28saiy BUTTON CLANMP DRIVING FORK SHAFT
4 014760622 2|F+ kA 2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
5 S03490001 PR - s ] SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
51 013710512 Gl bk *Xa767 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
6 S36629001 HHEoLahee s DRIVING CONMECTOR ASSY
B-1 536630001 ez B CONNECTOR ASSY
b-2 503495101 TN EgLrhiy X DRIVING ROD CLAW
6-3 (18680822 1| P4 FasTxs BOLT, SOCKET M4.37X8
8 SC3500001 1TSSt —4 3 PRESSER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
8-1 S03501000 AT L= PRESSER DRIVING LEVER
8-2 S035020017 A ZITFHL a2 PRESSER LIFTER CONMELT PLATE
8-3 503503001 1FHTFHLruiisy PRESSER CONNECT STUD
8-4 014680622 1|PFrA2837943 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
8-5 S035C4001 B =Y M i TENSION RELEASE CONMNECT ROD ASSY
8-6 S03508001 1|4 b2 AHFIp vy TENSION RELEASE ADJUSTSTUD
8-7 048050342 1|k £ 7ES RETAINING RING, E5
8-3 014680622 2\ T b ART4ITIHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
9 502509001 1| I HEY L= PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
10 014760622 2| P+ b2 FT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CF) M5.95
11 S03704002 1Y bhF—9 3% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
11-1 014770622 2|FFFAFYe3soH 2 SET SCREW, SCCKET (CP) M6.35
13 S035032001 (R E i s B o PRPE B B PRESSER COMMNECT STUD
15 536633001 N A= AT SPRING, EXTEMNSION
7 303512001 | 2|AFVN—Z T4 STOPPER SCREW ASSY
18 100507000 2|7PFH 2 WASHER
i9 013710712 2|+ AF3767FE SET SCREW, {CP) M4.76
20-1 S03516001 1|FYITFFTSrvE PRESSER LIFTER BRACKET
20-2 S03517101 e R PRESSER LIFTER ARM
20-3 S03518001 1| AT FHHFTs PRESSER LIFTER ARM STUD
20-4 014760622 1|7+ kA 3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
21 018062022 2| FH# L kX220 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20
22 145480101 1| %3635 SHOULDER SCREW, M6.35
23 S09146001 1iAHIHEAFLF 1938 SPRING GUIDE ASSY (B)
22-1 509147001 P|ABTHEzFL+18 SPRING GUIDE (B)
23-2 110744002 2|+ k635 MUT, Mb.35
24 S03521001 1 FEL-VHIAYIA LR SPRING
71 062761612 1|+~ 0595-28X16 SCREW, PAN M5.95-28X16
72 156874001 W& 3 254,76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
i3 110161004 T+ +4.76 NUT, M4.76
<B916A >
20 S03515001 1T PHaFeE PRESSER LIFTER ARM ASSY
70 536632000 TERDHIHFT L= BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
<B9i17A >
20 503612001 1A T FHyFo s PRESSER LIFTER ARM ASSY
20-5 503613001 1|\ YWxFamevsa CLAW ADJUSTING PLATE
20-6 062780812 1|+ ~3635-28X8 SCREW, PAN NMB.35-28X8
20-7 025060232 1|esHizFame WASHER, PLAIN M &
20-8 S03614001 T|HFeE5%Y 4B BUTTON OPEMER CLAW (B)
20-9 146360002 1[0 a76x7 BOLT, M4.76X7
20-10 146354001 1144 =+ WASHER
70 537439000 B B i o R PY A BUTTOMN CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

118-916-204




G . THREI{R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

éj
-
)
|
|
|
|
|
|
)

[
1551541531521b1 HL{SQ ‘I 8—11-1

118-916-305
H .4 /5% B8R / Loop spreading mechanism / Schleifenzieher / Etirement de boucle /

Ensanche de bucle

118-916-411




G . THEARE{R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

MAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY T ¢
1 503522001 IR PIPE S B B
1-1 014770622 2|TF b AXTeIZVHEER
2 503523001 1|24
3 503524000 1|a o 22 IF
4 503525000 1eaia 238
5 503526001 1|oadaA)AlEes 3
5-1 (014770622 2|FF+HFARTEISTHE
& 147151000 1| k24 A %
7 S10668001 1| #H %
8 115008000 127 onsy
9 # N e el
9-1 014770622 3| FPF P AZTEISTHER
10 147151000 1| b £ H
11 181995001 NGB o - B B
11-1 101706001 2k 2 %635
12 107153001 R
13 503533001 L - FAT SR W ]
13-1 110124001 2|k X 3556
15 503536001 [P,
16 536699001 1IF2hhss
16-1 115066000 ) PP SV RV,
16-2 013750512 2| b AR5 560 K
16-3 115067001 114 b FILg AL
16-4 151601002 2| kA Fxa37
16-5 115068001 TEeYrhI=—
16-6 151602001 LS T %5

HELICAL GEAR ASSY

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
LOWER SHAFT

LOWER SHAFT BUSH (F)

LOWER SHAFT BUSH (B)
LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) ME.35
WASHER

WASHER

BALL BEARING

WORM ASSY

SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
WASHER

SET SCREVW COLLAR ASSY

SET SCREW, M5.35

WASHER

GROOVED CAM ASSY

SET SCREW, M5.56

ROTARY LOOPER
TRIANGULAR CAM ASSY
LOOPER SETTING SHAFT

SET SCREW, (CP) M5.56

THREAD HANDLER TRIANGULAR CAM

SET SCREW, M4.37
SET SCREW COLLAR
SET SCREW, M4.37

118-916-305

H. %4 /Y% % / Loop spreading mechanism / Schleifenzieher / Etirement de boucle /

Ensanche de hﬂcle

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY EL Ao NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 $03567001 i1 brssx g THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
2 S01696001 | 2|45 2<357x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
3 536624001 11 r Pt 114 THREAD HANDLER GUIDE PLATE
4 536625001 11 Ftsi THREAD HANDLER
5 115073001 LR FAL AT DR K THREAD HANDLER LINK ASSY
6 115076001 1|1 r#tx U a0 THREAD HANDLER LINK ROLLER
7 115077001 1|#F 2476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76

118-916-411

RVI




. %3l > B8{% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

1-19 <B916A >

="

<BYI7A> ]

15_@_%@[ o,

1613 12-4 12- 312:4L ﬁ'm

Lﬁ% @W@y

118-916-401




I'. %i# > BIfR / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B o NAME OF PARTS RV
<3 B ER A/ COMMOM PARTS >
1-1 503538109 vk TOP COVER
1-3 503540001 212478 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
i-d S03541001 IjB=—g2—n—-2x ROTOR BASE
1-5 503542001 L [ = I ] ROTOR ASSY
1-& 062710612 1|F~2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN MA4.76-32X6
1-7 146354001 1|%H % WASHER
1-8 503543101 1\ O—2-3% ROTOR SHAFT
1-9 013710712 T FAFLAT67HKE SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
1-10 S03544101 1 P B o= R B s B ] SUB TENSIGN STUD ASSY
1-10-1 503545001 17221t FFanES SUB TENSION STUD
1-10-2 503546001 12 PIN
1-10-3 115187101 2|1 FFIiettS TEMNSION DISC
1-10-4 159805001 o bkFarevS44T TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-10-5 1489524101 1 bFamink TENSION SPRING
1-10-6 100136001 21 FFIIUFV R TENSION NUT
1-11 013710712 1B R T W s SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
1-12 S06057001 1liaoq FFasifigs: MAIN TENSION STUD ASSY
1-12-1 115186001 1|31 hFIhidsg MAIN THREAD TENSION STUD
1-12-2 115187101 2|1 FFITLHS TENSION DISC
1-12-3 115188002 1|21 kF3S it TENSION SPRING
1-12-4 100136001 Tl bF3 230 TENSION NUT
1-13 115183101 T +Frdr THREAD GUIDE
1-14 0627106172 1|+~ T476-32X%6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
1-15 503549001 T rFHITFIHLfns THREAD PRESSER TENSION STUD ASSY
1-15-1 503550001 1| btz Fad fin THREAD PRESSER TENSION STUD
1-15-2 115187101 1| B = o S TENSION DISC
1-15-3 159805001 NER S E LR EF & TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-15-4 506432001 A R W YA TENSION SPRING
1-15-5 100136001 2| FFIady b TENSION NUT
1-16 150556001 11+ 635 NUT, M6.35
1-17 503551001 1l e PIN
1-22 503556001 1|3 PIN 3
1-23 503557001 1|RZ 1 Hd=-EFX SPRING, EXTENSION
1-24 S03558001 11 xh% SPRING HOOK
1-25 S06253201 10—-2=321 A4 THREAD GUIDE
1-26 014680622 1|FHrXAxPa37oHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CF) M4.37
1-27 516253001 BN S - THREAD DIAGRAM
. 062711012 Blzr~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4 76-32X10
3 S03617001 1|4k kUYL= THREAD TAKE-UF LEVER
4 062711012 1|F~3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
5 146354001 1152 WASHER
10 503560001 11 b Y Lat—34 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SFAFT
11 013710712 1|k ARFa760#3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
12 503561201 1|21 243 FACE PLATE ASSY
12-1 503377101 MNAqras 2T FACE PLATE SMALL ASSY
12-2 144504001 2|1 TP TS THREAD GUIDE DISC
12-3 144505000 L S e o A SPRING
12-4 155510001 1| 1 ek TENSION NUT
13 503564001 T e R R o SUB TENSION THREAD GUIDE
14 S03565001 1| AR bPFT FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
15 S03566001 1|A2d s bhd FACE PLATE THREAD HOQK
16 062711012 4|4~ J476-32X50 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
17 112758009 | N Ea 'l o o o (P -4 OIL CAFP
<B916A >
1 503537109 1774843916 TOP COVER ASSY 916
1-2 503539101 MNMEAFITF—-LZA SLIDER ASSY (A)
1-18 503552001 IR =97 TENSION RELEASER
1-19 S03553001 1|#>%3a76 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
1-20 S03554001 14 bzt TENSION RELEASE SPRING
1-21 S03555001 112 Borpi= e STOPPER PIN
<B917A >
1 503615109 R Fadiong TOP COVER ASSY
1-2 SO03616101 1A 14— "738 SLIDER ASSY (B)

118-916-401



K. %tV B{R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |la cortadura de hiros

=

<B917A>

| |
1-13 1-12

118-916-403
L1, F 73 >/9—="Y /0Option parts/Sondezubehor / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

118-916-940



K. R¥]Y Bk / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Meécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e N NAME CF PARTS RM
< B9174 >
1 537369001 T[T rEDLI—03 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
1-1 536617001 11 FrHUL= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
1-2 503406101 1o A CLAW
1-3 503407001 1|20 ROLLER
1-4 503408001 12 &w2y SHOULDER SCREWVY
1-5 110161004 11--% Fa76 NUT, M4.76
1-6 534278001 1|28 iie SPRING HANGER SHAFT
1-F 014760622 1|7+ F A 2i/595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
1-8 503621001 1|4 UL i CONNECTING BAR
1-9 503622101 Tl B L et — CONMECTING LEVER
1-10 203623001 T edrst h e CONNECTING BAR SHAFT
1-11 048050342 1|k % ZES RETAINING RING, E5
1-12 150553001 1|+ 595 NUT, M5.95
1-13 025060232 M HEF1 06 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-14 043040342 1|k 2 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-15 155559001 e HA WASHER, PLAIRM
2 151932001 1o a BEARING COVER
3 107231002 1% 7 %7476 SCREW, FLAT M4.76
il S03624001 1[4 b ULt—y%k SPRING
> S34298001 12V Y EE - DOWEL PIN
b 503626001 N E S A PRV, BE THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
7 SC3627001 {1 Fras MOWVABLE KNIFE
8 S03628001 RES E-TAY- -5 MOWVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREVY
9 503629001 T 7 FIXED KNIFE
10 106629002 1|02 25437 SCREVY, M4.37
118-917-403
Li. #7235 /¥—"Y [Option parts/Sondezubehr / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS axbxh
1 503476101 {20124 FEED PLATE (A) 4.8x48x1
i S03630101 HEFUEET: FEED PLATE (B) 48x4.8x0
1 115085001 UEFUEELs FEED PLATE (C) Tx7x0
i 503632101 i o U4D FEED PLATE (D) 7x7x%1
1 516121101 1|+ U1 4E FEED PLATE (E) Bx2x0
A

118-316-940



L2 3

#d 7 5 /8= [Option parts / Sondezubehér / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

118-916-940




L2. &7 23 /Y—"Y [Option parts/Sondezubehor / Piéces en option / Piezas opcicnales

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY el O NAME OF PARTS R
<2 LT 210~@20H /FORBUTTON SIZE 210~@20 >
2 S03701001 1|Fz-YHitY A BUTTON CLAMP SET (A)
2-1 530015001 1|H&euhzss BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
2-1-1 503464101 |l [ - B s B B BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
2-1-2 29998001 1 i ) 2 e R BUTTON CLAMP (L}
2-1-3 530001001 1|FaYhiL1242 SPRING, PLATE
2-1-4 S29999001 1|H£&2=>Yh iR BUTTON CLAMP (R)
2-1-5 530002001 1| FE2 Y HERS NS SPRING, PLATE
2-1-6 115156001 2R HET T E PIN
2-7=7 062680512 2|3~ 24837-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
2-1-8 047250642 22T dEpN2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
2-1-9 115358001 2| ¥ 3876 SHOULDER SCREW, MA4.76
2-1-10 529954001 1| HEEYhEmy = BUTTON CLAMP (Vi) ASSY
2-1-11 503468001 Tl 2 %3437 SCREW, M4.37
2 1-12 S03657001 1|7+ 437 NUT, M4.37
2-1-13 115163001 1| FR VRIS HINR SPRING, PLATE
2-1-14 115164001 1FRVAHEZFIT2YAL SR BUTTON CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
2-1-15 115165001 1|# 35437 SHOULDER SCREVVY, M4.37
2-1-16 115166001 1| &3 578,37 SHOULDER SCREW, \M4.37
2-1-17 S03659001 1|Fevhiranh BEUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
2-1-18 062680812 2|7~ 0437-90X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
2-2 S03610001 1|FReYHIEF LR SPRING
<HF M0 L @10~z30H / FORBUTTON SIZE @10~@30 >
2 S03633001 1|F&vywieY LB BUTTON CLAMPSET (B)
=1 S03634001 T|FKayhiaozp BUTTON CLAMP ASSY (E)
2-1-1 503464101 1|E&ewhEsA BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
2-1-2 503650001 1|F¥&vh s BUTTON CLAMP (LBE)
2-1-3 S11079001 (MG R L o AT SPRING, PLATE
2-7-4 503649001 1|# &% 5RB BUTTON CLAMP (RB)
2-1-5 S11080001 1|Fg2YhEIRIEMNE SPRING, PLATE
2-1-6 115156001 Pl e R i B e ol i PIN
2-1-7 062680512 2|+~ 0437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
2-1-8 047250642 2|27V T EawW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
2-1-9 115158001 2|H 35076 SHOULDER SCREW, M&.76
2-1-10 503467001 lFZ YR EIMT I BUTTOMN CLAMP {M) ASSY
2-1-11 503468001 1|3 2% 337437 SCREW, M4.37
2-1-12 03657001 1173+ Fa.37 MUT, M4.37
2-1-13 115103001 G- B - A3 SPRING, PLATE
2-1-14 115164001 l|F2  YhiFaoEvLs BUTTCINCLAMPADJUSTPLATE
2-1-15 115165001 1|4 = 25437 SHOULDER SCREW, Mid.37
2-1-16 115166001 1|4 327437 SHOULDER SCREW, Ni4.37
2-1-17 5036593001 B L R - EIA BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
2-1-18 062680812 2 |~ 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
2-2 S03610001 MNka - 9hIEFLINE SPRING

118-916-940




Lo g

# 7 i3 o /N="Y [Option parts / Sondezubehor / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

i 6 et

1-10

3-1-9—q

515-——@ 06 )—5-1-8

12 -2

12 -1

5-1-7
@ 5-1-9

118-916-940




L3. # 73> /¥—"/ [Option parts/Sondezubehér/Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

REF.NO. CODE |aqTy B A1 NAME OF PARTS an
5 142570009 1|02 FPRYFLL T3 SHANK BUTTON ATTACHMENT
o1 142689209 L PR A - I i - SHANK BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
5=1-1 154684009 1|>FevHfervyeiags SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
5-1-2 142677001 1|F&x2vT2A BUTTOM CLAMP (A)
5-1-3 142678001 1|F2Y7 3B BUTTON CLAMP (B)
5-1-4 062670812 1|7+~ 23.57-40X%8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
5-1-5 102707003 1|4 % WASHER
5-1-6 142681001 1|HaFHT 7 BUTTON PRESSERSTUD
5-1-7 154685001 1|R& AT IR SPRING
5-1-8 142706001 2|1tV bhS - SET SCREW COLILAR
5-1-9 062670712 214+~ 20357-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7
5-1-10 154686001 LN B R s e e BUTTON PRESSER ARM
5-1-11 013719412 T bAZRATE? K Z SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
5-1-12 142680001 (EE-BPE & s BUTTOM PRESSER
5-1-13 120990001 1|\ FR=U% L4437 SET SCREW, M4.37
5-2 142683101 1|HR G T FTH BUTTOM PRESSER ARM LIFTER
5-2 | 142684001 1| FBHTaFFiyFis BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR
5-4 120990001 1|\ FRTUERAXLA37 SET SCREW, M4.37
5-5 062711012 1|7+~ 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
5-6 156336001 L PR b - B Bl SHAMNK BUTTON FEED PLATE
5-7 060670512 1[#34 2 F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
5-8 142686001 1| Rsor4as CLOTH RECEIVER (S)
5-9 503541001 1|K2-Yhn3ip BOTTON CLAMP (D)
5-10 142687001 BEFLrLE- Bl CLOTH RECEIVER (MIDDLE)
5-11 142688001 R &AL CLOTH RECEIVER (LARGE)
12 $10654001 1|over—%y r SHANK GAUGE KIT
12-1 510560001 1|#E&vw2E BUTTOMN CLAMP (E)
12-2 S10651001 1|H2 Y7 3F BUTTON CLANMP (F)
12-3 105161003 1 (¥ 3 WASHER
12-4 $39086001 1|#~20357-40%3 .5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X3.5
12-5 510652000 o e B i B BUTTON GUIDE (1.5)
12-6 510653000 Sl#E#H1 F10 BUTTOMN GUIDE (1.0)
13 510655001 [l Bk I o o B BUTTOM GUIDE SET
13-1 S10652000 | 10|#H2 41 K15 BUTTON GUIDE (1.5)
13-2 510653000 10[(F%H1 F10 BUTTON GUIDE (1.0}

118-916-940




L4. # 73 /=Y [Cption parts/Sondezubehdr /Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

118-916-940



L4. # 7 ir3/X—"YJ [Option parts/Sondezubehor / Pieces en option / Piezas apcionales

REF.NO. CODE |a7Ty B of NAME OF PARTS Y|
b $39822009 | B B Rl B ok B SHANK DEVICE SET
6-1 $39823009 19SS R TTETE SHANK BUTTON CLAMP ASSY .
6-1-1 142689209 1oV dER YT EASRE SHANK BUTTOMN CLAMP ASSY
6-1-1-1 154684009 1 o¥o2ERITEERA SHANK BUTTOM CLAMP BRACKET
b-1-1-2 142677001 1|FERDTEA BUTTON CLAMP (&)
6-1-1-3 142678001 1|Fe~vy=73R BUTTON CLAMP (B)
E-1-1-4 062670812 1|7 ~23.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
E-1-1-5 102707003 119 #H % WASHER
B-1-1-6 142681001 1|HRFY T BUTTON PRESSERSTUD
6-1-1-7 154685001 1| R T TR SPRING
6-1-1-8 142706001 2V FhT— SET SCREW COLLAR
6-1-1-9 062670712 2|+~ 2357-00X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7
6-1-1-10 154686001 g8 Te T BUTTON PRESSER ARM
B-1-1-11 013779412 TIF 22876083 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
B-1-1-12 142680001 1|#H2abT BUTTCON PRESSER
6-1-1-132 120990001 1\ 7easYE b A37437 SET SCREW, M4.27
6-1-2 537352009 1|24 TeF PRESSER ARM
6-1-3 S0345%001 1|3 TFI e a2 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
6-1-4 018061022 1|7+ £ FEx10 BOLT, SOCKET MeX10
h-1-5 S03695001 1 # 26 WASHER 6
6-1-6 017711412 2| A TEX14 BOLT, M4.76X 14
6-1-7 146354001 21 H % WASHER
6-1-8 014680622 2|FF AR Va37oKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
6-2 142683101 1 KR FHIIFEFHF RUTTON PRESSER ARM LiFTER
6-3 142684001 B i e i o s BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR
6-4 120990001 1|FPav Y%k AZ437 SET SCREWW, M4.37
6-5 062711012 i |7~ 3476-32X16 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
6-6 156336001 HeFsHia-trULse SHANK BUTTON FEED PLATE
B-7 060670512 1|44+ = F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5
6-8 142686601 PN W CLOTH RECEIVER (S)
6-9 503641001 1|FK22-UHED BOTTON CLANP (D)
6-10 142687001 N2 daLm CLOTH RECEIVER (MIDDLE)
6-11 142588001 R rdaL CLOTH RECEIVER (LARGE)
7 503655002 1A B2REY b MECHANICAL TWO-PEDALSET
7-1 503714001 1|4 HTTFH -7 5 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ASSY
7-1-1 503705001 1|~ —ZF L=k BASE PLATE
7-1-2 503706001 12T T4 Li— PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
7-1-3 502707001 1A FF L= b GUIDE PLATE
7-1-4 062710612 1|+ ~24a76-32X6 SCREWVY, PAN M4.76-32X5
7-1-5 503625001 18354 SPRING HOOK ;
7-1-6 110161004 1=+ ka.76 NUT, MA. 76
7-Z 537805001 1 A I I PRESSER LIFTER SPRING ASSY
7-2-1 018061422 2| 7FHENLFEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M&eX14
7-2-2 <03625001 (NEAES 1 SPRING HOOK
7-2-3 503624001 M FEFULA=1Z SPRING
7-3 116185209 1 A T B PEDAL ASSY
7-3-1 117437109 1| #HTTFHF 722104 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
7-3-2 021400106 20+ F13-24 NUT, 1 M4
7-3-3 062401416 2| F~3ax14 SCREW, PAN M4Xi4
7-3-4 116016001 2RIk A PEDALSTOPPER
7-4 142650001 il e ) R S CHAIN ASSY

118-916-940




L5. # 73 /¥—"/ [Option parts/Sondezubehér /Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

118-916-940



L5. # 7 3> /¥—="Y /Option parts/Sondezubehor / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

REF.NO. CODE  |q'Ty "OrT NAME OF PARTS RMWY
8 S03692001 1SN YFPEYF AL Y3 LABEL ATTACHMENT
8-1 509144001 1|5 rages-F LABEL CLAMP
8-2 $09143001 e A STOPPER
8-3 509145001 125 Fiix CLAMP SPRING
8-4 501295001 2|o 22 v238%38 SCREW, M2.38X3.5
9 $03693001 1#hnoKss73 STAY BUTTON ATTACHMENT (S)
9-1 $09482001 1FERSHKeF2U 14 STAY BUTTON FEED PLATE
9-2 $09483001 MEEPLE LR BUTTON RECEIVER (D)
9-3 $09484001 TP Eat BUTTOMN RECEIVER (U)
9-4 509494001 1|5 2 % 5318-24X3.4 SCREW, M3.18-44X3.4
9-5 S09485001 1|94 g1 7erqL RECEIVER GUIDE (L)
9-6 S09486001 U srds7o+1R RECEIVER GUIDE (R)
9-7 509493001 41 A 3 73.18-44X9 SCREW, M3.18-44X4
9-8 S09487001 WmrassyTiiz RECEIVER SUPPORT SPRING
11 150416001 Naxwe7avsasrsos BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING ATTACHMENT
11-1 509488001 Henor—v LIFTING GAUGE
1352 SN9564001 Hawssyr—vaz WRAPPING GAUGE ASSY
11-28 S09489001 IEELTTURE ROOT WRAPPING BUTTON FEED PLATE
11-2-2 S09490001 EEET TP BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (A)
11-2-3 509491001 1|27%Kam48 BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (B)
11-2-4 $09492001 114 byha THREAD CLAMP
11-2-5 S09496001 2| % 2 v23856%1.9 SCREW, M2.38-56X1.9
11-2-6 S09495001 1|#00 b 2.37-80X4.5 BOLT, M4.37-40X4.5

118-916-940



l6. 73 /V—"J [Cption parts/Sondezubehor / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

<1 .

118-916-940
L7. & 73> /¥—"Y /Cption parts/Sondezubehdr / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

20-1-4

20-1-3

21-1 21-2

I
20-1-8

118-916-940



L6. &7 r3 /¥—"/ [Option parts/Sondezubehdr/Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

REF.NO. CODE _|aTy £ A NAME OF PARTS RIVE
4 503635001 1HAFYFYy=ieY b SNAP CLAMP SET
4-1 503636001 I ECH SR S8 SNAP CLAMP ASSY
4-1-1 S03464101 1|HzYhiga BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
4-1-2 118541001 HEEP LR SNAP CLAMP (L)
4-1-3 118539001 1|ZXFo 7= 2R SNAP CLAMP (R)
4-1-4 115156001 2| UhETFFTEL PIN
4-1-5 115158001 | 2|# > 2476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
4-1-6 503712001 1|ZFuFyvimer s SNAP CLAMP (M) ASSY
4-1-7 S03468001 1|2 % 3437 SCREW, \M4.37
4-1-8 503657001 1|=+Y ra37 NUT, M4.37
4-1-G 115163001 HEEPPE EEE i SPRING, PLATE
4-1-10 115164001 1EgrynzFasmey s BUTTON CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
4-1-11 115165001 1|42 3 5437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
4-1-12 115166001 IEPESTEY SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
4-1-13 S03659001 TR vhz1s5h4h BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
4-1-14 062680812 | 2|+~ 2437.40%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
4-2 503610001 1EE-YHhEEFLMHE SPRING
118-916-940
L7. = 7 a2 /X—"J/ /Option parts/Sondezubehor/Piéces en opticn / Piezas opcionales
REFNO. | CODE laTy B A A NAME OF PARTS R
20 S09655001 1#rAm—t-ty BUTTON SPACER SET
20-1 509656001 | AN—H—2 =3 BUTTON SPACER ASSY
20-1-1 S09657001 L BASE
20-1-2 508658001 1|24 =1 SCALE
20-1-3 509686001 2|k 4.37-00%7 BOLT, M4.37-40X7
20-1-4 S02745001 | 2|+ WASHER
20-1-5 $08659001 11FF215A POSITIONING SET PLATE {A)
20-1-6 S09660001 1|1F%x1 3¢ POSITIONING SET PLATE (B)
20-1-7 115166001 1|40 %437 SHOULDER SCREW, Md4.37
21 S358181001 | B B P UE- St T X BUTTON HOLDER HOOQK ASSY
21-1 535813001 ETPEIE o BUTTON HOLBER HOOK
21- 014760622 | 1|7+ %2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
22 $37370001 HED FEED SPACER

118-916-940




71 . {FESBEIR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

24-2

24-424-5

<¥i i FH / For Export>

118-916-910




Z1 . 1@ AR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

@ RGO HMEEETAZ EAR D 2T,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements.
& Los detalles des los accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

REF.NO. | cODE |aTr EiAq NAME OF PARTS RIVE

1 122991001 117V oE2-®RT40 ACCESSORY BAG

2-1 118837001 1|77 23.4%70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
2-2 101572101 1123 =723 55X%190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190
3-1 107780001 112751012 WRENCH 10X 12

3-2 142205001 1|2 25F7X8 WRENCH 7X8

4-1 142721001 N [ Rl o B WAt i HERXAGOMNAL WRENCH 3
4-2 146049001 16 7Ry Ziis2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
-3 118064001 T|6H 7Ry Zii+a HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4
5 115053014 215 ) TOX (#14) MEEDLE TQX1 (#14)

5 115053016 2|2 )TN (#16) MEEDLE TQX1 (#16)

5 115053018 23 221 TOX (#18) NMEEDLE TQX1 {#18)

b 520130009 1|1 b AT HArE g i & COTTON STAND WITH SCREW
b-1 520131009 1| hasdra2 COTTON STAND ASSY
6-1-1 520132009 RS ) DISC

6-1-2 520133001 | 1|1 +aa THREAD GUIDE

6-1-3 520134001 1|3 A 3 ¥wWare-24X10 SCREW WAa75X10

6-1-4 S20135001 1| haFHS SPOOL PIN

b-2 035412006 2|73 T2 2 41X20 WOOD SCREW, OVAL M4.1X20
7-1 116185209 T~sa sz PEDAL ASSY

7-1-1 117437109 1AHITFHF T 14 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
7-1-2 021400106 2|+ R132a NUT, 1 W4

7-1-3 062401416 2|F~3ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
7-1-4 116016001 2N b A PEDALSTOPPER

8 142656001 L=y 2 CHAIN ASSY
19 144543001 4 | | 6X63 BOLT, M6X63

10 025060232 dleSHHarFade WASHER, PLAIN M &

11 321060102 L e O e NUT, 1 Mé

12 115947001 4|4 H 2 WASHER

16 144224001 Ti= HEAD COVER

20 S$37135001 LAYV E sk FASE NEEDLE BAR COVER

21 $18642009 1|Fz-435 BUTTON TRAY

24 S37137001 1|7PrH—FK»3 EYE GUARD ASSY

24-1 537132001 1| FAH=FFIm-4o58 EYE GUARD HINGE ASSY
24-2 143966001 HNF1H-F EYE GUARD

24-3 S01700001 2|7t T 2 3.18X7 SCREW, FLAT M3.18X7
24-4 025030232 2|lESYHIFaY: VWASHER, PLAIN M 3
24-5 021660102 2|FY k1322318 NUT, 1 M3.18

40 018400632 1|74 F axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

118-916-910



e

{TRERSEE® (4 7 2 3 > /¥ —"Y)/ Accessories (Option parts) / Zubehor (Sondezubehdr) /
Accesscires {Pieces en option) / Accesorios (Fiezas opcionales)

118-916-910



R ————S—S————————S—S—S——S——S———————SSSSS

22 . HIRSBER (F 7 2 3 > /Y=Y )/ Accessories (Cption parts) / Zubehér (Sondezubehér) /
Accesscires (Pieces en option) / Accesorios (Piezas opcicnales)

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty oo NAME OF PARTS R
7-2 501603009 1| AYIFH 73159 2 (ZHE) TREADLE ASSY (FOR 2-TYPE STAND)
/-2-1 501199003 1|AHITF7HE 2214 TREADLE PEDAL
7-2-2 1332188001 1FHWIFPHFIzra349 TREADLE SHAFT
7-2-3 119707003 2|7i155ay TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET
f=2-4 119708001 |7 I BTN hS— TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET COLLAR
7-2-5 017082206 2|FI kax22 BOLT, Mi8X22
7-2-6 116694001 2lanas+ kB NUT, M8
7-2-7 028080240 2|12 Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
7-2-8 025080236 2|les¥HrFransg WASHER, PLAIN M 8
25 119270001 T|NEST — U — % 2 (g0HZH) N65 PULLEY ASSY (FOR 60HZ)

25 119271001 T[N7ST =) — 4 2 (50HZH) N75PULLEY ASSY (FOR 50HZ)
25-1 105730001 2|TETYH b A2 S595 SET SCREW, M6.35
26 133824001 BlE—g-4vi3:. CUSHION RUBBER
27 S18707124 | 1|v~s i O (50HZE) V-BELT M {WHITE} {(FOR 50HZ)
27 S18707123 T{w~ie Emi O (soHZE) V-BELT M (WHITE) (FOR 6CHZ)
100 538536001 2|F—Uhri=—s= PULLEY COVER ASSY
101 032422003 A|7ILEY 25 81%20 VWOOD SCREW, M4.0X20

T l =T

118-916-910



ITHRBIERS—EE 5% / Diffrent parts list / Zubehorliste /

Liste des pieces accessoires / Lista de piezas accessorias

ShaEE
ol B-1 E1-5 E1-6 E1-7 G-9
da AYHIAL |G —L%¥4w | a0 FFFTY | r—4LY 3
PARTS N-h b i e HhLTE ALTE
fHER\ o BRW g Stitch control | Worm gear Transverse Vertical feed Varm assy
?EESS STITCH FORM N':;IT?I'FCH cam assy assy feed cam assy cam assy
|
B916a
BI17a 536696001 | 503445001 | S03446001 | S03451001 | 503528001
-1
B916a
BY17a T T 503447001 T 18
8
_3 P
16
B916a 32
BY17a 1 I 503446001 | S03452001 T
-5
& | ' 1 1 1 503596001 1
-7 HE Z ~ i)
(Attach label)
B916a
B917a 5366970017 | 503651001 | S03448001 | 503451001 | S03653001
-2
BI16n
R917a : 1 I 503449001 i T
-4 ;
12
B9 164 24
BYi7a 1 1 503448001 | S03454001 I
-b
; e
8917 1 1 ? 7 503597001 1
-8 dR 5 ~ULAH
(Attach labal)




BE TN Warning labels /" Warnschilder
Etiquettes d'avertissement,/Etiquetas de advertencia

!
i Name of parts Size(mm) |  Code
— e B Ty i
AN\ Sorevectd RIS AL - A 40X64 | $38353-001
i
A 33X118 | $38352-001
4 lang.
A E A 40 X 64 538350-001
WLEN TN ET &,
stnmeyace, BRIRTERE 2~ - Hl R
Al ik R,
RREPIREET 208,
52 X 84 S38350-002
40 X 64 S38349-001
Label, operation
Eng.
52X 84 S38349-002
g 72X59 | $38351-001
Label, high temp. e
E
O BB | LWARNING \, bR i 1
ANE A 55 X ABIER T A :
Egﬁﬁ* E“;i“‘;;::’ -f' Label, entanglement 40X 84 538354-001
|I




fm 74~ Name of parts Size(mm) Code

Mark, injury ot ] S36924-001
SRE =ty
Mark, arrow 10> 30 =37058-001
PEVY—

P E Mark, PE 1.0 Bl =37059-001
T=A7 5 |
Mark, grounding P12 S37060-001




5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Fage
501199003 {22 -7-2-1 32 503448001 JE1 -6 8 503545001 1) -1-10-1 16
501295001 | L5 -8-4 26 503449001 {E1 -6 8 503546001 |1 -1-10-2 16
501603009 |22 -7-2 32 503451001 JE1 -7 8 503549001 |J -1-15 16
501696001 |H -2 14 502452001 {E1 -7 8 503550001 |J  -1-15-1 16
501700001 |21 -24-3 30 503454001 JET -7 8 503551001 |1 -1-17 16
501702001 |D -15 B 503459001 YE2 -44-2 10 503552001 §J -1-18 16
S02745001 (L7 -20-1-4 28 L4 -6-1-3 24 503553001 |J -1-19 16
503372109 A -10-2 2 503464101 JEZ2 - 44-5-1 10 503554001 |J -1-20 16
S03374109 | A -12 2 Bt =] 20 503555001 jJ  -1-21 16
503376001 |A -18 2 L2 -2-11 20 503556001 |J -1-22 16
503377101 |J  -12-1 16 L6 -4-1-1 28 503557001 §J -1-23 16
503378000 |C -2 4 503467001 L2 -2-1-10 20 503558001 jJ -1-24 16
503379101 jC -4 4 503468001 §E2 -44-5-11 10 503560001 {J -10 16
503381101 |C -8 4 L2 -2-1-11 20 503561201 |J -12 16
503382101 | C  -8-1 4 2 -2-1-11 20 503564001 {j -13 16
503383001 |C -8-2 4 L6 -4-1-7 28 503565001 |i -14 16
5033840071 |C -8-3 4 503471001 {E1 -10 g 503566001 1i -15 16
503385000 | T -3-4 4 503472001 YE1 - 11 8 503567001 |H -1 14
503386001 | T -8-5 4 503473001 YE1 -12 8 503596001 fET -7 8
5033870061 | C -8-7 4 503474001 JET -13 8 S03597001 | E1 -7 8
503388007 | -8-11 4 503476101 {E1 -23 & 503600001 1E2 -44-9 10
503392001 |C -11-2 4 £1" -1 18 502604001 1 E2 -44-10 L
S033930071 |€ -11-6 4 503478101 [E1 -26 8 S03605001 |E2 -44-11 i0
503394001 | -11-7 4 503480001 ET -28 8 5038606001 |E2 -44-14 10
503325000 |{C -11-9 4 $03482101 ¢E1 -30 8 S03607001 | E2 -44-15 10
503401001 |C  -11-16 4 503484101 JE1 - 30-1 8 502608001 |EZ2 -44-16 10
503402001 |C -12 4 503485001 |E1 -34 8 503610001 JE2 -44-5-13 | 10
503403001 | -15 4 503486001 jE1 -36 g L2 -2-2 20
503405101 | C 16-1 4 SG3487001 | E1 -37 8 L2 -2-2 20
503406107 | K 1-2 18 503488001 yF -1 12 L6 -4-2 28
503407001 |C -16-3 4 503485101 yF -2 12 503611501 |E1 -37 8
K 1-3 18 503490001 |F -5 12 S03612001 |F  -20 12
503408001 |C  -16-4 4 503426101 jF  -6-2 2 503613001 | F -20-5 12
K -1-4 18 503500001 yF -8 12 s03614001 | F -20-8 12
503405C01 |D -1 6 503501000 yF  -8-i 12 503615109 |J -1 i
503410001 |D  -1-1 5 503502001 }F - 8-2 T2 503616101 |1 -1-Z 16
503412000 |D  -1-1-1-2 b 503503001 |F -8-3 12 5036457001 i -3 16
5034140017 |D  -1-1-3 6 Fr=-13 12 503621001 |K -1-8 18
563415001 D -1-2 b 503504001 IF -8-5 12 503622101 | K 1-9 18
50341700C |D -1-3 & 503508001 {F -8-6 P 503623001 |K -1-10 18
503418000 ¢ D -1-4 B 503508007 |F -9 12 503624001 |K -4 18
502419001 |O -2 b 5303512001 |F -17 12 L4 -7-2-3 24
503420001 {D -3 b 5G3515001 {F -20 12 503625001 | L4 -7-1-5 24
503421001 | D -5 B S03316001 1F - 20-1 12 |4 -7-2-2 24
503423001 |D -6 B 503517101 | F  -20-2 12 503526001 | K -6 18
503424000 |ID -7 b 502518001 |F -20-3 12 503627601 [K -7 18
503425000 |D -8 6 503521001 |F -24 12 503628001 |K -8 18
503426121 |[D - 11 6 $03522001 |G -1 74 503629007 |K -9 18
503427101 | D 11-1 6 $03523001 |G -2 14 5063630101 | L1 -1 13
503428001 ID 11-2 6 503524000 |G -3 14 503632101 | L1 -1 18
503429101 |D -12 5] 503525000 |G -4 i4 SC3633001 | L2 -2 20
s034323001 B - 1-2 2 503526001 jG -5 14 503634001 | L2 -2-1 20
503436001 |B -2 2 503528001 |G -9 14 503635001 |Le -4 28
503437001 jB -4 2 503533001 |G -13 14 503636001 |L5 -4-1 28
503438001 |B -5 2 503536001 §jG -15 14 503641001 | L3 -5-9 £2
503439001 [B -6 2 503537109 §jJ -1 16 L4 -6-9 24
503440001 |B -7 Fa 503538105 jJ; - 1-1 16 503649001 | L2 -2-1-4 20
502441001 |B -8 2 503539101 |J  -1-2 16 503650001 | L2 -2-1-2 20
503442001 |B -9 2 503540001 §J  -1-3 16 503651001 |E1 -5 8
503444600 |E1 -2 8 503541001 | 1-4 16 503653001 |G -9 14
503445001 |E1 -5 8 503542001 }J - 1-5 16 503655002 | L4 -7 24
503446001 |E1 -6 8 503543101 |J -1-8 16 503657001 Y E2 - 44-5-12 10
503447001 |E1 -& a 503544101 4  -1-10 16




CODE REF.NC. Page

503657001 | L2 -2-1-12 20

L2 -2+1-12 20

L& -4-1-8 28
S03659001 | E2 -44-5-17 | 10

L2 -2-1-17 20

L2 -2-1-17 20

L6 -4-1-13 28
503692001 f LS -8 25
503693001 L5 -9 26
503695001 § E2 -44-3 10

L4 -6-1-5 24
S03701001 JL2 -2 20
503704002 |F -11 12
503705001 L4 -7-1-1 24
S03706001 J L4 -7-1-2 24
503707001 | L4 -7-1-3 24
S03712001 | L6 -4-i-6 28
S03714001 L4 -7-1 24
502719001 | O _=iIst=1 5
503720001 | G -1-1-2 b
505724001 |B  -10 2
5057250041 -8-8 4
506057001 |1 -1-1Z 16
506253201 |J -1-25 16
506432007 |1 -1-15-4 16
507995001 |A -10-5 2
503043000 | E1 -67 8
509143061 | L5 -8-2 26
509144001 J L5 -8-1 26
509145001 | LS -8-3 26
05146001 | F -23 12
509147001 | F - 23-1 12
509482001 J L5 -9-1 25
509483001 LS -9-2 26
509484001 |L5 -9-3 6
508485001 J LS -SG-5 25
509486001 | LS -9-6 26
509437001 f L5 -9-3 26
509488001 J L5 -11-1 26
S09489001 f LS -11-2-1 26
509490001 L5 -11-2-2 Z6
509421001 ;LS -11-2-3 26
509492001 | L5 -11-2-4 26
509492001 §L5 -9- 26
509494001 y L5 -9-4 26
505495001 IL5 -11-2-6 26
509496001 LS -11-2-5 26
509564001 JLS -11-2 26
S09655001 | L7 -20 28
509656001 | L7 - 20-1 28
509657001 f L7 - 20-1-1 28
S09558001 LY -20-1-2 28
509652001 | L7 -20-1-5 28
S09660001 jL7 -20-1-6 28
S09686001 L7 -20-1-3 28
510560001 f L3 -12-1 22
510651001 [ L3 -12-2 22
510652000 [ L3 -12-5 22

L3 -13-1 2
510653000 { L3 -12-6 22

L3 -13-2 22
510654001 ' L3 -12 22
S10655001 1L3 -13 22

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
510667001 JE1 -25 {h5d 537135001 |21 -20 30
510668001 ;C -9 4 537137001 121 -24 3¢

G =7 14 537352009 |E2 -44-1 10
511079001 | L2 -2-1-3 20 L4 -6-1-2 24
511080001 jL2 -2-1-5 20 537362001 §C -18 4
516121101 L1 -1 | 18 537369001 |K -1 18
516253001 §J  -1-27 16 537370001 | L7 -22 28
518642009 |Z1 -21 30 537437009 [E2 -44 10
518707123 | Z2 - 27 3 S37438009 [E2 -44 10
518707124 |2z - 27 3 53743900G |[F  -70 12
520130009 {21 -6 30 537444001 }E1 -G 8
520131009 yZ21 -6-1 30 537805001 ;L4 -7-2 24
520132009 |21 -6-1-i 30 538181001 j L7 - 21 28
520133001 {21 -6-1-2 30 538636001 §Z2 -100 32
520134001 {Z1 -6-1-3 30 539086001 |L3 -12-4 22
520135001 |21 -6-1-4 30 539092000 {E1 -69 8
520740101 |C -25 4 539822009 |L4 -6 24
529954001 |E2 -44-5-10 10 539823009 {L4 -6-1 24

L2 -2-1-10 20 013710512 |F =31 12
529998001 | E2 - 44-5-2 10 013710212 |[F  -19 12

L -2-1-2 20 g . - 139 1€
539999001 | E2 - 44-5-4 10 It w1310 16

L2 -2-1-4 20 Jp-"-1 16
$30001001 | E2 -44-5-3 10 013719412 | L3 -5-1-11 .

L2 -2-1-3 20 L4 -6-1-1-17) 24
530002001 }E2 -44-5-5 10 C13750512 |G - 16-2 14

L2 -2-1-5 20 013760712 |C -3 4
5300150017 jE2 -44-5 10 E1 -4 8

L2 -2-1 20 014680622 {F -8-4 T2
530010001 [EZ -44-5 10 Ft oa8-8 1
531723001 |Ei -29 8 it - -~ 132b 16
531724007 |E1 -27 8 EZ2 -44-8 10
$34278001 1K  -1-6 18 L4 -€e-1-8 24
534298001 YK -5 18 014710522 {C -22 4
534340001 3 -4-3 4 C . -24 4
534341001 | C  -4-1 4 014760622 §D -4 b
534806001 {C -11-10 4 Fr . =4 19
535727001 | € . - 17 4 Er - =10 12
536520009 A -10 2 F - -20-4 12
536591000 A - 10-1 2 K. -17 18
536615001 §jC - i1 4 E1 -33 8
536616001 fC - 11-1 4 El- -48 8
538617001 | K 1-1 18 E1.0=38 8
536622001 § D i o L7 -21-2 28
536624001 |H -3 14 014770022 |B  -9-1 2
536625001 |H -4 14 D -1-1-1-4 6
536626001 1E1 -8 8 D =51 6
536629001 (F -6 12 Fr . =1=1 12
536630001 |F  -6-1 i2 Fr - =-11-1 12
536632000 |F -70 12 G -1-1 14
536633001 |[F. - 15 12 G . -5 14
36642001 |C - 21 4 G -9 14
536693001 1C  -11-11 4 E1 -5-1 8
536694001 |C  -16 4 E1 -6-1 5
536625001 |C - 16-2 4 E1 -7-1 3
536626001 [B -1 2 014821022 ;B - 1-1 2
S36697001 |B -1 7 C -8-13 4
$36695001 |G -1B 14 015770812 I1D  -1-1-1-3 6
36700001 |C -28 4 017082206 | Z2 -7-2-5 32
$36812001 L7 -21-1 28 017711412 |E2 - 44-6 10
536816001 A -10-8 2 L4 -56-1-5 24
$37132001 |21 - 24-1 30 018061022 |E2 -44-4 10
$37133001 1 C  -23 4 L4 -6-1-4 24




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE AEF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
018061422 1 L4 -7-2-1 24 062780812 12 115080000 fE1 -3 8
018062022 |[C - 16-6 d 071055650 4 115085001 JL1 -1 18

B =v] 12 071079450 4 115094001 yE1 -18 8
C18400632 | 21 -40 30 100136001 - 1-10-6 16 115095001 €1 - 21 8
018680822 [ F -56-3 12 -1-12-4 16 | e 8
021060102 121 -1 30 = 1-15-5 16 115096000 yE1 -19 8
021400106 L4 -7-3-2 24 100251001 Z 115097001 §E1 -20 8
21 -7-1-2 30 100507000 12 El- 308l 8
021660102 1Z1 -24-5 30 101572101 30 115098001 JE1 -3 8
021710102 {E1 - 14 3 101706001 14 115092001 JE1 -32 8
021750112 fA -10-5-4 2 102571003 4 115101001 JE1 -17 8
cC -810 d 102707003 - 22 115105001 | E1 -15 8
021800102 |C -11-14 4 -6-1-1-5 24 115108301 JE1 -39 8
D -1-1-4 6 105161003 22 115113001 |B  -1-3 i
025030232 |21 -24-4 30 105329001 . 115114007 JB - 1-4 2
025060232 |F - 20-7 12 105730001 32 115115001 B -1-5 2
K -1«3 18 105812003 | D b 115116007 |B -1-6 2
Z1 =10 30 106436001 | A 2 115118001 {8 -3 2
025080236 |22 -7-2-8 32 106629002 | K 18 1157126001 {F -3 12
025680232 | E2 -44-17 10 107153001 | G 14 115156001 JE2 -44-5-6 10
025710232 {A -10-7 2 107231002 (K 18 L2 -2-1-6 20
025800332 |[C -11-8 4 107780001 1 21 30 L2 -2-1-6 20
cC -11-13 4 108520009 | A 2 L6 -4-1-4 28
028080240 §Z2 -7-2-7 32 110704000 | A z 115158001 |E2 - 44-5-9 10
032422003 |72 - 101 32 110124001 | G 14 L2 -2-1-9 20
035412006 § Z1 -6-2 30 1101561004 1 C 4 L2 -2-1-9 20
047250642 jE2 -44-5-8 10 F 12 L6 -4-1-5 28
L2 -2-1-8 20 K 18 115163001 |E2 -44-5-13 10
L2 -21-8 20 L4 24 e 20
048040342 | K -1-14 18 110744002 | F 1 L2 -2-1-13 20
048050342 |F -8-7 12 112751003 JC 4 L6 -4-1-9 28
K =1-17 18 112758009 |. 16 115164001 |E2 -44-5-14 | 10
048080142 [C -26 4 114980001 | E1 8 Lz -2-1-14 20
060670512 L3 -5-7 22 114982000 3 A 2 £2 -2-i-14 20
L4 -6-7 24 114984000 | A 2 ke -4-1-10 28
062401416 L4 -7-3-3 24 A 2 115165007 | E2 -44-5-15 10
Z1 -7-1-3 30 114985001 | A L L2 -2-1-15 20
062670712 §L3 -5-19 22 114986101 | A £ L2 -2-1-15 20
L4 -B-1-1- 24 114988001 | A £ L6 -4-1-11 28
062670872 | L3 -5-1-4 22 1149920060 § C 4 115166001 JE2 -44-5-16 | 10
L4 -Bb-1-1- 24 114997001 §C 4 E2 -44-13 10
062571292 D -1i1- ] 115000000 | C 4 L2 -2-1-1 20
062680512 |A -15 2 115004001 | C 4 L2 -2-1-16 20
E1 -16 8 1150080C0 | C 4 L6 -4-1-12 28
E2 -4&-5-7 10 G 14 7= v -7 28
Lz -2-1-7 20 115011201 {C 4 115183101 §jJ -1-13 16
L2 -2-1-7 20 115012002 | C 4 115186001 |J  -1-12-1 16
062680812 |E2 -44-5-18 10 115018001 | C 4 1153187101 |J  -1-10-2 16
L2 -2-1-18 20 115022001 | C 4 J  -1-12-2 16
.2 -2-1-18 20 1150250G1 A  -10-5-2 2 Ji = = 1e1 58 16
L6 -4-1-14 28 115042001 | D - 6 115188002 1) -1-12-32 16
062710612 |D -13 ] 115048101 | D H 115215100 [ C -1 4
J -1-6 16 1153053014 | 21 30 115258002 | A 10-5-3 2
J  =-1-14 16 115053016 § D 6 115275001 | A 17 2
L4 -7-1-4 24 Z1 30 115947001 | Z1 -12 30
062711012 3 -2 16 115053018 {1 30 116016001 J L4 -7-3-4 24
] -4 16 115066000 | G 14 Z1 -7-1-4 20
] -16 16 115067001 | G 14 116185209 L4 -7-3 24
E1 -40 8 115068001 i G 14 Z1 -7-1 30
L3 -5-5 22 115073001  H 14 116694001 122 -7-2-6 32
L4 -6-5 24 115076001 | H 14 117437109 L4 -7-3-1 24
062711212 |A -10-6 2 1153077001 § H 14 L= - £=1-1 30
062761612 |F -71 12 115078101 | E1 8 117934009 (A -22 2




CODE REF.NO Page
117936009 | A -23 2
118064001 } Z1 -4-3 30
118539001 | .6 -4-1-3 28
118541001 L6 -4-1-2 28
118837001 § 21 - 2-1 30
119270001 § 22 -25 32
119271001 22 -25 32
119707003 {Z2 -7-2-3 32
119708001 |22 -7-2-4 32
120990001 fL3 -5-1-13 22

L3 -5-4 22
L4 -6-1-1-131 24
L4 -b6-4 24
122991001 § 21 -1 30
133188001 | 22 -7-2-2 32
133824001 22 - 26 32
140553102 ¢ D -10 6
142205001 § 21 -3-2 30
142307001 YA - 10-5-1 2
142570009 | L3 -5 22
142656001 § L4 - 7-4 24
Z1 -8 30
142658001 {0 -1-1-1-1 6
142677001 | L3 -5-1-2 22
L4 -B-1-1-2 24
142678001 } L3 -5-1-3 L2
L4 -B-1-1-3 24
142680001 | L3 -5-1-1 22
L4 -6-1-1-12| 24
142681001 | L3 -5-1-6 22
L4 -6-1-1-6 24
142682101 L3 -5-2 22
L4 -b6-2 24
142684001 jL3 -5-3 22
L4 -6-3 24
142686001 | L3 -5-8 22
L4 -6-8 24
142687001 | L3 -5-10 22
L4 -6-10 24
142688001 | L3 -5-11 22
L4 -6-11 24
142689209 | L3 -5-1 22
L4 =16s1-1 24
142706001 §1L3 -5-1-8 22
L4 -6-1-1-8 24
142721001 {21 - 4-1 30
143966001 | Z1 -24-2 30
144224001 | Z1 -16 30
144504001 |1 -12-2 16
144505000 |3 -12-3 16
144543001 | 21 -9 30
145480101 fF -22 12
146049001 |21 -4-2 30
146354001 yF -20-10 12
J . =l1=f 16
J5- =5 16
E2 -44-7 10
L4 -6-1-7 24
146360002 | F - 20-9 12
E1 -24 8
Ei -43 8
147151000 G -6 14
G -10 14

CODE REF.NO. Page
147691000 J A -28 2
148425002 |{D - 1-1-2-1 6
148924101 }J -1-10-5 16
149996001 JC -8-12 4

0 - - 11-15 4
150416001 LS - 11 26
15055300000 K - - 1=12 18
150554002 |€ - - 11-5 4
150556001 1J. - -1-16 16

El -66 8

E2 -44-12 10
151051101 FE1 -42 8
151601002 § G - 16-4 14
151602001 ¥ G - 1B-6 14
151605002 A -10-4 2
151932001 JK -2 18
153596001 }C  -27 4
154684009 L3 -5-1-1 22

L4 -6-1-1-1 24
154685001 | L3 -5-1-7 22

L4 -6-1-1-7 24
154686001 JL3 -5-1-1 22

L4 -6-1-1-1 24
155510001 §J -12-4 16
155559001 K -1-15 18
156336001 L3 -5-6 22

L4 -6-6 24
156874001 |F -72 12
159805001 jJ -1-10-4 16

J  -1-15-3 16
181995001 |G - 11 14

CODE

REF.NO.

Page




